

No. 13-1174

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELLEN GELBOIM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Barclays Bank PLC*

ROBERT F. WISE, JR.  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Bank of America Corporation*  
*and Bank of America, N.A.*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

FRASER L. HUNTER, JR.  
DAVID S. LESSER  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*The Royal Bank of Scotland*  
*Group plc*

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The MDL Process .....	3
B. LIBOR MDL .....	7
C. Petitioners' Appeal .....	12
D. Ongoing Proceedings In The MDL .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' CLAIM IS NOT AN APPEALABLE FINAL JUDGMENT.....	17
A. The Final Judgment Rule Is Essential To A Well-Functioning Judicial System.....	17
B. An Order Dismissing Some But Not All Consolidated Claims Is Not A Final Judgment.....	19
1. Consolidation for all purposes.....	20
2. Consolidation for pretrial purposes .....	21
3. Multidistrict litigation.....	24
C. Petitioners' Rule Is Inconsistent With The Treatment Of Consolidated Ac- tions As One Unit In Other Appellate Jurisdiction Contexts .....	27
D. Petitioners' Contrary Doctrinal Argu- ments Are Meritless .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. EARLY APPELLATE REVIEW WHILE CONSOLIDATED PROCEEDINGS ARE ONGOING IS AVAILABLE AT THE SOUND DISCRETION OF THE DISTRICT COURT .....	34
A. Rule 54(b) Allows District Courts To Dispatch Early Appeals When Appropriate .....	35
B. District Courts Make Effective Use Of Rule 54(b) In Consolidated Litigation .....	37
C. Section 1292(b) Is An Additional Avenue To Early Appellate Review .....	42
III. PETITIONERS’ RULE WOULD CAUSE DELAY AND INEFFICIENCY WITH MINIMAL COUNTERVAILING BENEFIT .....	43
A. Petitioners’ Approach Diminishes The Court System’s Efficiency And Fairness.....	43
B. Petitioners’ Approach Offers Little Concrete Benefit .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	54
APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	4a
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	8a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	12a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Advey v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1992).....	21, 28
<i>Alinsky v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Allen v. Mayberg</i> , 2014 WL 2526125 (9th Cir. June 5, 2014).....	37
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals v. Watson Pharmaceuticals</i> , 713 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Beil v. Lakewood Engineering &amp; Manu- facturing</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Bergman v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	31
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Sheridan</i> , 582 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	49
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Cablevision Systems Development v. MPAA</i> , 808 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	18, 19, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) .....	1, 2, 18, 21, 24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	18, 19
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	42, 43
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 618 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	23, 35, 36, 45
<i>DaSilva v. Esmore Correctional Services</i> , 167 F. App'x 303 (3d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Doe v. Howe Military School</i> , 227 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Donovan v. Tierra Vista, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1259 (10th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>EEOC v. West Louisiana Health Services</i> , 959 F.2d 1277 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal</i> , 11 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	19
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>FedEx Ground Package System v. United States JPML</i> , 662 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25, 49
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Global NAPs v. Verizon New England</i> , 396 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Hageman v. City Investing</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Hall v. Wilkerson</i> , 926 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Harcon Barge Co. v. D&amp;G Boat Rentals</i> , 746 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 784 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc) .....	28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	3, 22
<i>Hill v. Henderson</i> , 195 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. IMG Fragrance Brands</i> , 627 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 21
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20, 22, 23, 37, 38
<i>In re Adams Apple</i> , 829 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>In re Air Crash off Long Island, New York on July 17, 1996</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	49
<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI)</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>In re Bank of America Securities, Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5933649 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2013).....	39, 52
<i>In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Products Liability Litigation</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International ATS &amp; Shareholders Derivative Litigation</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	50
<i>In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1080569 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2012).....	39
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1580665 (E.D. La. May 4, 2012) .....	39
<i>In re Food Lion FLSA Litigation</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996).....	7, 39
<i>In re Gentiva Securities Litigation</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	37
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 345 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of September 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	6, 22
<i>In re Library Editions of Children's Books</i> , 297 F. Supp. 385 (J.P.M.L. 1968) .....	4, 5
<i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 4368924 (D.R.I. Sept. 4, 2014).....	38
<i>In re MTBE Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 1328249 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>In re Merscorp Inc. RESPA Litigation</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4550189 (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2011) .....	38
<i>In re New Cingular Wireless, PCS Data Services Litigation</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2013) .....	25
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	39
<i>In re Peanut Crop Insurance Litigation</i> , 524 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>In re Perry Hollow Management</i> , 297 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>In re PPA Products Liability Litigation</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Plumbing Fixture Cases</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968) .....	6
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	36, 42, 43
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4009023 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 5, 2013) .....	46
<i>In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation</i> , 111 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>In re South Central States Bakery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 433 F. Supp. 1127 (J.P.M.L. 1977) .....	50
<i>In re Stirling Homex Securities Litigation</i> , 442 F. Supp. 547 (J.P.M.L. 1977) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	45
<i>Ivanov-McPhee v. Washington National Insurance</i> , 719 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Jackson Jordan, Inc. v. Plasser American</i> , 725 F.2d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Jordan v. Pugh</i> , 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	45
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 337 (1893) .....	18
<i>Massey, Inc. v. Moe’s Southwest Grill</i> , 565 F. App’x 821 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891) .....	18
<i>Mendel v. Production Credit Ass’n of Midlands</i> , 862 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Midland Asphalt v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	17
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	18, 19, 21, 25, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892) .....	30
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta v. Owl Wireless</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Pitzer v. City of East Peoria</i> , 2010 WL 4879077 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2010).....	34
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	22
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	18, 26
<i>Ringwald v. Harris</i> , 675 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	20, 30, 31, 33, 37
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	19
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy’s International</i> , 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	31, 33
<i>Schippers v. United States</i> , 715 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956) .....	35, 36, 45
<i>SEC v. Capital Consultants</i> , 453 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	31
<i>Spiegel v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , 843 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&amp;T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22, 35, 37
<i>Stearns v. Select Comfort Retail</i> , 2009 WL 4723366 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2009).....	47
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	48
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	31
<i>Trinity Broadcasting v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987).....	20, 22, 37
<i>UniCredito Italiano v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , No. 04-cv-11380 (D. Mass.).....	52
<i>Guaranty Bank &amp; Trust v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 13-cv-346 (S.D.N.Y.).....	14
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , No. 79-md-381 (E.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>In re Fenofibrate Patent Litigation</i> , No. 11-md-2241 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-4182 (E.D. La.) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mayfield v. British Bankers' Ass'n</i> , No. 14-cv-4735 (S.D.N.Y.).....	41
<i>SEIU Pension Plans Master Trust v. Bank of America</i> , No. 13-cv-1456 (S.D.N.Y.).....	14
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
7 U.S.C. §§ 1-26.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	47
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1407.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1407(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2072.....	40
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	17
Fed. R. App. P.	
R. 4(a)(1).....	28
R. 4(a)(3).....	28
R. 4(a)(4).....	27, 28
R. 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
R. 16.....	33
R. 16(a).....	33
R. 20.....	32
R. 26(c)(1).....	33
R. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii).....	33
R. 41(b).....	6
R. 42.....	30
R. 42(a).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 42(a)(1).....	20
R. 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 59(e).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1130 (1968).....	4, 26
S. Rep. No. 90-454 (1967).....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2013: Statistical Tables—U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013/statistical-tables-us-courts-appeals.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/ JudicialBusiness/2013/statistical-tables- us-courts-appeals.aspx</a> .....	51
Gerson, Jacqueline, Note, <i>The Appealability of Partial Judgments in Consolidated Cases</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 169 (1990).....	26, 32, 38, 39, 47
Guthrie, Chris, & Tracey E. George, <i>The Futility of Appeal</i> , 32 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 357 (2005).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Herr, David F., <i>Multidistrict Litigation Manual</i> (2014).....	24
Heyburn II, John G., <i>A View from the Panel</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2225 (2008) .....	38
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004) .....	4, 5, 7, 42, 50
17 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	49
Note, <i>Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 607 (1975).....	43
Wolff, Tobias Barrington, <i>Preclusion in Class Action Litigation</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 717 (2005).....	47
15 Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	24
15A Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992) .....	35
